

Case No. 22-1750

In the United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS
Interested Party – Appellant

v.

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES;
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
A. Background And The Controlling Plan Documents	6
B. Notice Of The June 3, 2019 Final Deadline	10
C. Conclusion Of Settlement Facility Operations And Distributions	12
D. The Korean Claimants’ Motion For Extension	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. The Deadline To File Disease Claims Is An Unambiguous Term Of The Plan And Cannot Be Modified	22
II. The Excusable Neglect Standard Is Neither Applicable Nor Satisfied Here.....	24
A. The Plan-Mandated Deadline Cannot Be Modified By Resort To Considerations Of Excusable Neglect	25
B. Even If Excusable Neglect Could Be A Basis For Amending The Plan-Mandated Deadline, The Korean Claimants Do Not Satisfy the Standard.....	28
1. The Korean Claimants Knowingly And Intentionally Failed To File Claims By The Plan- Mandated Deadline, And The Delay Was Thus Entirely Within Their Reasonable Control.....	29
2. The Length Of Delay And The Impact On Judicial Proceedings Counsel Strongly Against A Finding Excusable Neglect	36
3. Allowing Submission Of Late Claims Would Prejudice Dow Corning, Other Claimants, And The Settlement Facility.....	37

4.	The Korean Claimants Did Not Act In Good Faith In Knowingly Waiting To File Their Claims Until Over Two Years After The Deadline	40
CONCLUSION.....		42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adkins</i> , 425 F.3d 296 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>In re Am. Classic Voyages Co.</i> , 405 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2005).....	39
<i>In re Banco Latino Intern.</i> , 310 B.R. 780 (2004).....	33
<i>In re Cameron</i> , 274 B.R. 457 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2002).....	24
<i>In re City of Detroit, Michigan</i> , 576 B.R. 552 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 2017)	37
<i>In re CJ Holding Company</i> , 27 F.4th 1105 (5th Cir. 2022).....	37
<i>In Re Clark-James v. Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust</i> , No. 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Decker Mfg. Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , No. 1:13-CV-820, 2015 WL 3902012 (W.D. Mich. June 25, 2015).....	27
<i>Deym v. Von Fragstein</i> , Case No. 05-2052, 1997 WL 650933 (6th Cir. Oct. 16, 1997)	30
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	6
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	6
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6

In re Edwards,
748 F. App’x 695 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 29

In re Energy Future Holdings Corp.,
619 B.R. 99 (Bankr. D. Del. 2020) 33

Ericksen v. Doe #1,
No. 15-CV-10088, 2015 WL 13035520 (E.D. Mich. July 23, 2015)..... 27

Federal’s Inc. v. Edmonton Inv. Co.,
555 F.2d 577 (6th Cir. 1977)..... 33

GolfVill. N., LLC v. City of Powell, Ohio,
14 F.4th 611 (6th Cir. 2021) 27

JBlanco Enterprises v. Soprema Roofing & Waterproofing, Inc.,
No. 17-3535, 2017 WL 5634299 (6th Cir. Nov. 20, 2017) 29

In re KMart Corp.,
381 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2004)..... 40

Korean Claimants v Claimants’ Advisory Committee,
813 F. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020) 6, 21, 22, 23, 32, 40

In re Maxus Energy Corporation,
639 B.R. 51 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) 34

Mirpuri v. ACT Mfg., Inc.,
212 F. 3d 624 (1st Cir. 2000)..... 30

Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship,
507 U.S. 380 (1993) *passim*

Prizevoits v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.,
76 F.3d 132 (7th Cir. 1996) 30

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Flowers,
513 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2008)..... 25

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
670 F. App’x 887 (6th Cir. 2016) 21

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
 No. 07-CV-12378, 2008 WL 905865 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 31, 2008)..... 10, 11, 14

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017), *aff'd* 760 Fed.
 App'x. 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....*passim*

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) 6, 21

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 Case No. 07-CV-14898, 2008 U.S. Dist. Lexis 79328 (E.D. Mich.
 Sept. 30, 2008)..... 28

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 Case No. 08-CV-11951, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 45336 (E.D. Mich.
 Mar. 30, 2012)..... 28

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 Case No. 08-CV-11953, 2012 U.S. Dist. Lexis 45331 (E.D. Mich.
 Oct. 26, 2012)..... 28

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 Case No. 08-CV-12019, 2009 U.S. Dist. Lexis 110233 (E.D. Mich.
 Nov. 242009)..... 27

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
 No. 18-1040, 2019 WL 181508 (6th Cir. Jan. 14, 2019) 6

*Sheet Metal Workers' Health & Welfare Fund of N. Carolina v. L.
 Off. of Michael A. DeMayo, LLP*,
 21 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2021) 25

In re Spiegel, Inc.,
 337 B.R. 816 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 40

United States v. Elenniss,
 729 F. App'x 422 (6th Cir. 2018) 21

United States v. Erdoss,
 440 F.2d 1221 (2d Cir. 1971)..... 33

<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 605 F.3d 359 (6th Cir. 2010).....	29
<i>United States v. One 2011 Porsche Panamera</i> , 684 F. App’x 501 (6th Cir. 2017)	22
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 372 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>In re Whitaker</i> , 326 B.R. 901 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>In re Wrenn</i> , 178 B.R. 792 (Bankr. W.D. Mo. 1995).....	24
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. §1127(b).....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(4)	39
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	4
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9006(b)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3003.....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5(b)(2)(E).....	35
Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60.....	14, 33
